

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 243 OF 2024

Madhuri Samir Dudhgaonkar ... Petitioner
Versus
Samir Ganeshrao Dudhgaonkar & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9798 OF 2023**

Samir Ganeshrao Dudhgaonkar ... Petitioner
Versus
Madhuri Samir Dudhgaonkar ... Respondents

Ms Sandhya Nanavare (through V.C), for the Petitioner in CP/243/2024 and for the Respondent in WP/9798/2023.
Mr. Nikhil Adkine, for the Petitioner in WP/9798/2023 and for the Respondent in CP/243/2024.

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 11th DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. A report is received from the Mediator informing that the mediation between the parties has failed.
2. The learned counsel for the Petitioner appearing through V.C. in the Contempt Petition submits that in view of the failure report, she would submit the rejoinder to the reply affidavit filed by the Respondent, hence she seeks time.
3. At her request, two weeks' time is granted to file rejoinder affidavit. A copy of the rejoinder affidavit shall be furnished to the

Rushikesh

learned counsel for the Respondent in advance.

4. The learned counsel for the Respondent-husband fairly makes a statement that, without prejudice to his rights and contentions, till the decision of this writ petition and subject to the outcome of the writ petition, he would continue to pay the amount as directed by this Court in the order dated 15th October 2025.

5. List the matter on 15th January 2026.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)